The goodwill is attributable to the workforce and the high profitability of Tigo Guatemala. It is currently not expected to be tax
deductible. From November 12, 2021 to December 31, 2021, Tigo Guatemala contributed $223 million of revenue and a net profit of
$43 million to the Group. If Tigo Guatemala had been acquired on January 1, 2021 incremental revenue for the year 2021 would have
been $1.38 billion and incremental net profit for the same period of $147 million. Acquisition related costs included in the statement
of income under operating expenses were immaterial.

Finalization of Purchase Accounting

During the first half of 2022, Millicom has finalized the purchase accounting and determined the fair values of Tigo Guatemala's
identifiable assets and liabilities. Comparative figures as of December 31, 2021, have been restated accordingly. The finalization of
the purchase accounting had an effect on the following financial position line items previously reported as of December 31, 2021:

$ millions

December 31, 2021 Impact of the finalization
of the purchase

accounting of Guatemala

December 31, 2021 Reason for
the changeAs reported As restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Intangible assets, net 7,721 (163) 7,558 (i)

Property, plant and equipment, net 3,198 184 3,382 (ii)

Right-of-use asset (non-current), net 1,008 17 1,024 (iii)

Prepayments and accrued income 168 (2) 166

Other current assets 302 (33) 269

LIABILITIES

Provisions and other current liabilities 546 2 548

(i) Impact on intangibles resulting from the adjustments explained below.

(ii) See updated fair values section below. It mainly relates to property, plant and equipment step up.

(iii) See updated fair values section below. It relates to remeasurement of the right of use assets.

The impact of the finalization of Tigo Guatemala's purchase accounting on the 2021 Group statement of income is immaterial.
Therefore, no adjustments were made in that respect on comparative figures.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020

M i l l i c o m  2 0 2 2  A n n u a l  R e p o r t 144

The table below shows the changes in fair values compared to the values reported as of December 31, 2021.

At acquisition date - November 12, 2021
(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Provisional fair
values (100%)

($ millions)

Final fair values
(100%)

($ millions) Changes

Intangible assets (excluding goodwill)(i)   ..... 1,294 1,917 623

Property, plant and equipment(ii)   ..... 547 731 184

Right of use assets(iii)   ..... 189 205 17

Other non-current assets   ..... 5 5 —

Current assets (excluding cash)   ..... 210 210 —

Trade receivables(iv)   ..... 42 42 —

Cash and cash equivalents   ..... 199 199 —